
CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS  

ADA Compliant Curb Ramp Installation 

Milwaukee County Community Development Block Grant Program 

& 

Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 

 

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be received in the office of the City Clerk of the City of 

South Milwaukee at the Administration Building, 2424 15th Avenue, South Milwaukee, WI  53172 until 

11:00 a.m. on Tuesday August 20, 2019, at which time they will be publicly opened and read for the 

above public works improvement contract which will include 2 parts: Part A: installation of ADA 

compliant curb ramps and Part B – Replacement of hazardous concrete sidewalk, with the following 

items of work:   

 Concrete Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement        250 L.F. 

 Concrete Sidewalk (5”)        6,000 S.F. 

 Concrete Curb Ramp (6”)           600 S.F.  

 Concrete Ramp Detectable Warning Field           40 S.F.   

 Asphalt Milling & Replacement          500 S.Y. 

 Pavement Marking Crosswalk – 24” Ladder Pattern        200 L.F. 

 Quantities of unclassified excavation, base aggregate and lawn restoration. 

The document set describes items and quantities for bid proposal.  It is anticipated that a contract will be 

awarded by the South Milwaukee Common Council on August 20, 2019 and the work shall be complete 

by November 15, 2019. 

SPECIAL NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS: A portion of this project as described in documents is 

funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through the Milwaukee County 

Community Development Program.  Firms bidding on this project are advised the awarded firm shall be 

required to: 

(1) Implement federal labor standards provisions and pay employees wages and fringe benefits at 

levels that meet or exceed a federal or state wage decision (included in bid documents); 

(2) Submit weekly payroll forms to South Milwaukee. South Milwaukee will forward to Milwaukee 

County with each invoice or payment request. 

(3) Use Minority Business Enterprises for at least 20% and Women Business Enterprises for at least 

5%, of total contract amount, this may be satisfied through subcontracts and/or the purchase of 

services or supplies; and 

(4) Comply with all regulations and procedures established by the U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development and Milwaukee County for this project, and ensure all subcontractors also 

comply. 

(5) Document compliance with Equal Employment Opportunity requirements; and  

(6) Provide a Dun and Bradstreet Number for prime and all sub-contractors or suppliers and 

evidence that the firm is not on the Federal list of debarred contractors. 

Questions pertaining to receiving document sets should be directed to Jean Peashey at 

peashey@smwi.org or (414) 762-2222, ext. 157.   Document sets can be obtained or examined starting 

Thursday August 8, 2019 at the Office of the City Engineer, South Milwaukee City Administration 

mailto:peashey@smwi.org


Building, 2424 15th Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172.  Document sets for bidding must be 

obtained from Quest.  There is a non-refundable fee of forty ($40) dollars per set.    

DOCUMENT SETS CAN BE EXAMINED AND OBTAINED FROM THE  

QUEST CONSTRUCTION DATA NETWORK ~ HTTP://WWW.QUESTCDN.COM  

Project Bid Number is 6466518 

Proposal must be placed in a sealed opaque envelope addressed to:  “City Clerk, City of South 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin” and marked “Proposal for ADA Compliant Curb Ramp Installation & 

Concrete Sidewalk Replacement.”  If the bid is sent by mail, the sealed envelope shall be enclosed in a 

separate mailing envelope with the notation “Sealed Bid Enclosed” on the face thereof. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS: The contract letting shall be subject to the provisions of the Wisconsin 

Statutes, including Section 62.15, 66.0901, 66.0903, 779.14 through 779.16.  Minimum wage scales to 

be paid on the project shall be in accordance with the prevailing wage rates per the U.S. Department of 

Housing & Urban Development Davis-Bacon Labor Standards. 

The City of South Milwaukee reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive any informalities in 

the bidding.  No bids shall be withdrawn after the opening of the bids without the consent of the City of 

South Milwaukee, Wisconsin, for a period of thirty (30) days after the scheduled time for closing bids. 

All proposals must be submitted on a form provided for that purpose as issued within the Document Set, 

together with a certified check or a bid bond not less than five (5%) percent of the bid, payable to the 

City of South Milwaukee as a guarantee that, if the bid accepted, the bidder will execute and file the 

contract and a performance bond in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the total proposal 

price within ten (10) working days after the award of the contract.  Failure to execute such contract and 

performance bond shall be cause for forfeiture of the check or bid bond as liquidated damages. 

Published by the authority of the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

 

/s/KAREN KASTENSON  Advertise: August   7, 2019   

City Clerk    August 14, 2019 

 

 

http://www.questcdn.com/

